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AT&T SOUTH CAROLINA

SC-18-0065

GENERAL EXCHANGE GUIDEBOOK

Sixteenth Revised Page 4

EFFECTIVE: October 15, 2018

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.2 Statewide Rate Schedules (Cont'd)

A3.2.1 Flat Rate Service (Cont'd)
A. Basic Flat Rate Service (Cont'd)
2. Monthly Rates By Rate Group (Cont'd)

1 2
I.  Network Access Register (NAR)! (Cont'd)
(3) (DELETED)
(4) FlexServ service?

(3  Combination $16.60  $18.03
(b)  One-way incoming 16.60 18.03
(c)  One-way outgoing 16.60 18.03
(d) DID Combination 33.20 36.06

(5) MultiServ PLUS service or BellSouth Centrex service

(@  Combination? 16.60 18.03
(b)  One-way incoming® 16.60 18.03
()  Oneway outgoing® 16.60 18.03

B. Complete Choice Service (Obsoleted, See Section A103)

Rate Group
3 4
$19.46  $20.89
19.46 20.89
19.46 20.89
38.92 41.78
19.46 20.89
19.46 20.89
19.46 20.89

$22.31
2231
2231
44.62

22.31
22.31
22.31

6 7 uSsoC
$23.74  $25.17 NQM
23.74 2517 NQP
23.74 2517 NQT
47.48 50.34 ND3
23.74 2517 M9QCX
23.74 2517 MOC1X
23.74 2517 MO9QOX

For grouping arrangements on flat rate NARS, Rotary Line Service charges as provided in |.

Note 1:

preceding are also applicable in addition to the NAR rates.
Note 2: Applicable for FlexServ service applications other than on ESSX service.
Note 3:

PLUS service or BellSouth Centrex service.

Pages 5 through 6 are hereby deleted in their entirety and removed from this Guidebook.

Also applicable for MegalLink channel service or FlexServ service applications on MultiServ
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AT&T SOUTH CAROLINA GENERAL EXCHANGE GUIDEBOOK Third Revised Page 42

SC-18-0065 EFFECTIVE: October 15, 2018

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.14 Network Access Register Usage Package
A3.14.1 General

The Network Access Register (NAR) Usage Package provides for exchange and long distance message network calling to and ©
from main stations and attendant positions of an ESSX service, Digita ESSX service, MultiServPLUS service, BellSouth

Centrex service or a system requiring trunk applications in conjunction with MegaLink channel service or FlexServ service.

The NAR Usage Package provides for flat rate or usage rate network access. It is used for ESSX service and Digital ESSX

service in conjunction with a Network Access Limiter as provided in Section A112., with the Feature Activation element of
MegaLink channel service as provided in Section B7. of the Private Line Guidebook, with the channel connections associated

with FlexServ service as provided in Section A32. The conditions and rates specified in other sections of this Guidebook for

services which may be associated with the services discussed in this paragraph are in addition to the NAR rates specified
elsewherein Sections A3. and A103.

A3.14.2 Reserved for Future Use
A3.15 Reserved For Future Use

A3.16 Interconnection of Local Exchange Services for Cellular Mobile Carriers (CMC)
Interconnection services for Commercial Mobile Radio Service (CMRS) providers is now contained in the General Subscriber
Services Tariff, Section A35.

A3.17 Interconnection of Local Exchange Services for FCC Licensed RCCs, SMRCs,

PLMRs and PCPs

Interconnection services for Commercial Mobile Radio Service (CMRS) providers is now contained in the General Subscriber
Services Tariff, Section A35.

Pages 43 through 44.4 are hereby deleted in their entirety and removed from this Guidebook.



AT&T SOUTH CAROLINA GENERAL EXCHANGE GUIDEBOOK Seventh Revised Page 26

SC-18-0065

EFFECTIVE: October 15, 2018

A42. INTEGRATED SERVICES DIGITAL NETWORK (ISDN)

A42.3 Primary Rate ISDN (Cont'd)
A42.3.2 Termsand Conditions (Cont'd)

C.

zzr =

o

No nonrecurring charges will be applicable when converting from one Primary Rate ISDN option to another, e.g. Voice/Data
to Inward Data or Inward Data to Inward Data Extended Reach Service (ERS). Theterm “conversion” means that the Primary
Rate Interface(s) remain in place in the same central office. If the Primary Rate Interface(s) are moved in connection with
ERS, the change is considered a rearrangement and terms and conditions stated in D. following are applicable. No termination
charges are applicable for conversions when:

1. The contract selected for the new Primary Rate ISDN arrangement is coterminous with the previous contract or is for a
24 month period, whichever islonger, and,

2. The service orders to disconnect the previous arrangement and to install the new Primary Rate ISDN arrangement are
related together and received by the Company at the same time with no lapse in billing of service

Rearrangement charges stated in A42.3.4.G. are applicable for moves of Primary Rate Interfaces from one central office to

another in connection with the initial installation of Inward Data ERS or for subsequent moves of Primary Rate Interfaces

from one central office to another for ERS Final or Dedicated arrangements. Termination Liability charges are not applicable

if the number of Primary Rate Interfaces is not reduced.

Upgrades, from a MegalLink service and/or a MegalLink channel service contract arrangement, are permitted with no

Termination Liability when:

1. A new contract is selected for the Primary Rate ISDN equal to or greater in length than the arrangement being
terminated, and

2. the service orders to disconnect the Megalink channel service arrangement and to install the Primary Rate ISDN are
related together and received by the Company at the same time with no lapse in billing of service.

Conversions from one Primary Rate ISDN option to another, eg., Voice/Data to Inward Data, are permitted with no

Termination Liability charges applicable when:

1. The contract selected for the new Primary Rate ISDN arrangement is coterminous with the previous contract or is for a
24 month period, whichever islonger, and,

2. the service orders to disconnect the previous arrangement and to install the new Primary Rate ISDN arrangement are
related together and received by the Company at the same time with no lapse in billing of service.

The minimum subscription period for which month-to-month Primary Rate ISDN is furnished and for which charges are

applicable is one month.

Unless otherwise specified, the terms and conditions for Primary Rate ISDN stated herein apply in addition to the terms and
conditions set forth in Section A2.

Customer Premises Equipment (CPE) that is compatible with the Primary Rate ISDN interface is the responsibility of the
customer.

The Company shall not be responsible if changes in any of the equipment, operations, or procedures of the Company utilized
in the provisioning of Primary Rate ISDN render any facilities provided by the customer obsolete, or require modification or
alteration of such equipment or system, or otherwise affect its use or performance. Digital transmission rates at speeds less
than those indicated may be accomplished as a function of the particular CPE furnished by the customer.

Suspension of serviceis not alowed.
Terms and Conditions for Allowance of Interruptions apply as specified in Section B2. of the Private Line Guidebook.
Service Chargesin Section A4. do not apply.

Hunting rates, Direct Inward Dialing (DID) rates, Customized Code Restriction rates, Selective Class of Call Screening and
Foreign Exchange rates do not apply.

(DELETED)

©
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AT&T SOUTH CAROLINA GENERAL EXCHANGE GUIDEBOOK First Revised Page 14.7

SC-18-0065 EFFECTIVE: October 15, 2018

Al112. OBSOLETE CENTRAL OFFICE NON-TRANSPORT SERVICE OFFERINGS

A112.20 MultiServ Service (Cont'd)

A112.20.7 Cancellation Charges and Moves of Service (Cont'd)
A. Cancdlation charges (Cont'd)
2. Cancellation charges will apply only to the total removal of the subscriber's MultiServ service system.

3. Cancellation charges will be applied where service provided under a Rate Stability Plan is removed prior to the
expiration of the Rate Stability Plan (see A112.20.8.C.).

4.  When a subscriber's MultiServ service under a Rate Stability Plan is disconnected prior to the expiration of the selected
service period as a result of a subscriber requested change to one of the separately available services listed following,
cancellation charges will not apply when:

a. the completed service period is 12 months, and

b. the service period of the new arrangement for the separately available service equals or exceeds the remaining
service period of the disconnected service, and

c. the service orders to install the separately available service and disconnect the existing service are related together
and there is no lapse in service between installation of the separately available service and disconnection of the
existing service, and

d. theserviceorders are for the same subscriber at the same location.

For the purposes of determining the separately available services to which the preceding conditions apply, the following
list will be used:

- MegalLink Service

- MegalLink Channel Service

(DELETED) )
- LightGate Service

B. Movesof Service

1. A MultiServ service subscriber may move a system within the same jurisdiction (the locations in the state within which
the Company is authorized to operate). Service may be moved within the same central office or to another central office.

2. For complete moves within the same central office:

a  Cancellation chargeswill not apply.

b. Rate Stability Plan in effect will continue uninterrupted.
¢. Nonrecurring charges from this sub-section will not apply.
d

A change of telephone number is not required. If a change in telephone number is requested, all nonrecurring
charges (except charges for station links) apply asif for anew installation.

Service Charges from Section A4. will apply.

f.  Changes, additions and/or rearrangements:

- Nonrecurring charges from this sub-section will apply.
- Service charges from Section A4. will apply.
complete moves to another central office:

Cancellation charges will not apply.

Rate Stability Plan in effect will continue uninterrupted.
Nonrecurring charges from this sub-section apply as for a new system.
Service Charges from Section A4. will apply.

Changes, additions and/or rearrangements:

- Nonrecurring charges from this sub-section will apply.
- Service charges from Section A4. will apply.
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AT&T SOUTH CAROLINA GENERAL EXCHANGE GUIDEBOOK First Revised Page 299

SC-18-0065 EFFECTIVE: October 15, 2018

Al112. OBSOLETE CENTRAL OFFICE NON-TRANSPORT SERVICE OFFERINGS

A112.26 ESSX Service - Vintage Il (Cont'd)

A112.26.6 Payment Schedules (Cont'd)
G. Termination Liability

The Termination Liability applicable to ESSX service is dependant upon the payment period selected by the customer.
Termination charges for the optiona payment periods are as follows:

1.  OneMonth Payment Plan
a ESSX service-VSand S Customers - No Termination Liability will be applicable.
b. ESSX service-M Customers

(1) Within twelve months of date of installation - If a customer's Main Station Line count falls below seventy-five
percent of the total main station lines initially installed, they will be charged ninety percent of the amount due
for the period remaining up to twelve months from the date of installation for each line disconnected thereafter.

(2) Beyond twelve months of date of installation No Termination Liability will be applicable.
c. [ESSX service-L Customers

(1) Within twelve months of date of installation - If a customer's main station line count falls below ninety percent
of the total main station lines initialy installed, they will be charged ninety percent of the amount due for the
period remaining up to twelve months from the date of installation for each line disconnected theresfter.

(2) Beyond twelve months of date of installation - No Termination Liability will be applicable.
2. ESSX Service Term Payment Plan Option

a ESSX serviceVS, S, M and L customers that contract a portion of their system under the ESSX service Term
Payment Plan Option are subject to the following liability charges.

(1) Main Station Lines - Ninety percent of the remaining amount due for each main station line disconnected after
the customer's total main station line count falls below ninety percent of the total main station lines initially
installed or of the annually adjusted total.

(2) All non-contracted items - No Termination Liability will be applicable.

3. A customer may move a system under a payment plan within the same jurisdiction and will not incur termination charges
if existing loops and centra office equipment are reusable during the current engineering interval. Main station line
installation charges will apply as appropriate to all main station lines rel ocated.

4.  When a subscriber's ESSX service under a Term Payment Plan is disconnected prior to the expiration of the selected
service period as a result of a subscriber requested change to one of the separately available services listed following,
termination charges will not apply when:

a the completed service period is 12 months, and

b. the service period of the new arrangement for the separately available service equals or exceeds the remaining
service period of the disconnected service, and

c. the service orders to install the separately available service and disconnect the existing service are related together
and there is no lapse in service between installation of the separately available service and disconnection of the
existing service, and

d. theserviceorders are for the same subscriber at the same location.

For the purposes of determining the separately available services to which the preceding conditions apply, the
following list will be used:

- MegalLink Service

- MegalLink Channel Service
(DELETED)

- LightGate Service

©)
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SC-18-0065 EFFECTIVE: October 15, 2018

Al112. OBSOLETE CENTRAL OFFICE NON-TRANSPORT SERVICE OFFERINGS

A112.28 Digital ESSX Service - Vintage Il (Cont'd)

A112.28.6 Payment Schedules (Cont'd)
G. Termination Liability (Cont'd)
1.  OneMonth Payment Plan (Cont'd)
c. Digital ESSX service-L Customers

(1) Within twelve months of date of installation - If a customer's main station line count falls below ninety percent
of the total main station lines initialy installed, they will be charged ninety percent of the amount due for the
period remaining up to twelve months from the date of installation for each line disconnected thereafter.

(2) Beyond twelve months of date of installation - No Termination Liability will be applicable.
2. Digita ESSX service Term Payment Plan Option

a Digital ESSX service-VS, S, M and L customers that contract a portion of their system under the Term Payment Plan
Option are subject to the following liability charges.

(1) Main Station Lines under contract - Ninety percent of the remaining amount due for each main station line
disconnected after the customer's total main station line count falls below ninety percent of the total main
station linesinitially installed or of the annually adjusted total.

(2) All non-contracted items - No Termination Liability will be applicable.

3. A customer may move a system under a payment plan within the same jurisdiction and will not incur termination charges
if existing loops and Central Office equipment are reusable during the current engineering interval. Main station line
installation charges will apply as appropriate to all main station lines rel ocated.

4.  When a subscriber's Digital ESSX service under a Term Payment Plan is disconnected prior to the expiration of the
selected service period as a result of a subscriber requested change to one of the separately available services listed
following, termination charges will not apply when:

a thecompleted service period is 12 months, and

b. the service period of the new arrangement for the separately available service equals or exceeds the remaining
service period of the disconnected service, and

c. the service orders to install the separately available service and disconnect the existing service are related together
and there is no lapse in service between installation of the separately available service and disconnection of the
existing service, and

d. theservice orders are for the same subscriber at the same location.

For the purpose of determining the separately available services to which the preceding conditions apply, the following
list will be used:

- MegalLink Service
- MegalLink Channel Service
(DELETED)
- LightGate Service
H. Creditsand Surcharges

A surcharge that is equivalent to the charge for access to an interexchange carrier over a PBX trunk will apply to each
Network Access Register. For each Digital ESSX service line a credit will be applied which, when combined with the
preceding surcharge and with charges applied to Digital ESSX service lines for access to interexchange carriers, will provide a
monthly net billing equal to the interexchange carrier excess charge for a PBX trunk multiplied by the number of subscriber's
Network Access Registers.

I.  Cancellation Charges
1. Cancellation charges will only apply to subscribers under the Term Payment Plan.
2. Cancellation charges will apply only to the total removal of the subscriber's Digital ESSX service system.

3. Cancellation charges will be applied where service provided under a Term Payment Plan is removed prior to the
expiration of the subscribers Term Payment Plan.

©)
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SC-18-0065 EFFECTIVE: October 15, 2018

Al112. OBSOLETE CENTRAL OFFICE NON-TRANSPORT SERVICE OFFERINGS

A112.38 ESSX Small, Medium and Large Service - 85 (Cont'd)

A112.38.6 Payment Schedules (Cont'd)
C. Termination Liability

The Termination Liability applicable to ESSX service is dependant upon the payment period selected by the customer.
Termination charges for the optiona payment periods are as follows:

1. Month-to-Month Payment Plan
a ESSX-S Customers- No Termination Liability will be applicable.
b. ESSX-M Customers

(1) Within 12 months of date of installation - If a customer's Main Station Line count falls below 75% of the total
main station linesinitially installed, they will be charged 90% of the amount due for the period remaining up to
12 months from the date of installation for each line disconnected thereafter.

(2) Beyond 12 months of date of installation No Termination Liability will be applicable.
c. ESSX-L Customers

(1) Within 12 months of date of installation - If a customer's main station line count falls below 90% of the total
main station linesinitialy installed, they will be charged 90% of the amount due for the period remaining up to
12 months from the date of installation for each line disconnected thereafter.

(2) Beyond 12 months of date of installation - No Termination Liability will be applicable.
2. ESSX Term Payment Plan Option

a ESSX-S, ESSX-M and ESSX-L customers that contract a portion of their system under the ESSX Term Payment
Plan Option are subject to the following liability charges.

(1) Main Station Lines, Group A Features, Group B Features, System Features under contract - 90% of remaining
amount due for each main station line disconnected after the customer's total main station line count falls
below 90% of the total main station linesiinitially installed or of the annually adjusted total.

(2) All non-contracted items - No Termination Liability will be applicable.

3. When a subscriber's ESSX service under a Term Payment Plan is disconnected prior to the expiration of the selected
service period as a result of a subscriber requested change to one of the separate services listed following, termination
charges will not apply when:

a the completed service period is 12 months, and

b. the service period of the new arrangement for the separate service equals or exceeds the remaining service period of
the disconnected service, and

c. the service ordersto install the separate service and disconnect the existing service are related together and there is
no lapse in service between installation of the separate service and disconnection of the existing service, and

d. theservice orders are for the same subscriber at the same location.

For the purposes of determining the separate services to which the preceding conditions apply, the following list will be
used:

- MegalLink Service

- MegalLink Channel Service
(DELETED)

- LightGate Service

©)
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Al112. OBSOLETE CENTRAL OFFICE NON-TRANSPORT SERVICE OFFERINGS

A112.39 Digital ESSX Service - 85 (Cont'd)
A112.39.6 Payment Schedules (Cont'd)
B. Expiration of Contract Period (Cont'd)
3. (Cont'd)
d. A Secondary Service Charge as specified in Section A4 will apply.
C. Termination Liability

The Termination Liability applicable to Digital ESSX service is dependent upon the payment period selected by the customer.
Termination charges for the optiona payment periods are as follows:

1. Month-to-Month Payment Plan
a Digital ESSX-S Customers - No Termination Liability will be applicable.
b. Digital ESSX-M Customers

(1) Within 12 months of date of installation - If a customer's Main Station Line count falls below 75% of the total
main station linesinitialy installed, they will be charged 90% of the amount due for the period remaining up to
12 months from the date of installation for each line disconnected thereafter.

(2) Beyond 12 months of date of installation - No Termination Liability will be applicable.
c. Digital ESSX-L Customers

(1) Within 12 months of date of installation - If a customer's main station line count falls below 90% of the total
main station linesinitially installed, they will be charged 90% of the amount due for the period remaining up to
12 months from the date of installation for each line disconnected thereafter.

(2) Beyond 12 months of date of installation - No Termination Liability will be applicable.
2. ESSX Term Payment Plan Option

a Digital ESSX-S, M and L customers that contract a portion of their system under the ESSX Term Payment Plan
Option are subject to the following liability charges.

(1) Main Station Lines under contract - 90% of the remaining amount due for each main station line disconnected
after the customer's total main station line count falls below 90% of the total main station lines initialy
installed or of the annually adjusted total.

(2) All non-contracted items - No Termination Liability will be applicable.

3. When a subscriber's ESSX service under a Term Payment Plan is disconnected prior to the expiration of the selected

service period as a result of a subscriber requested change to one of the separately available services listed following,
termination charges will not apply when:

a the completed service period is 12 months, and

b. the service period of the new arrangement for the separately available service equals or exceeds the remaining
service period of the disconnected service, and

c. the service orders to install the separately available service and disconnect the existing service are related together
and there is no lapse in service between installation of the separately available service and disconnection of the
existing service, and

d. theserviceorders are for the same subscriber at the same location.

For the purposes of determining the separately available services to which the preceding conditions apply, the following
list will be used:

- MegalLink Service

- MegalLink Channel Service
(DELETED)

- LightGate Service
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EFFECTIVE: October 15, 2018

B2. TERMS AND CONDITIONS

B2.1 Undertaking of the Company (Cont'd)
B2.1.4 Provision of Services (Cont'd)

A.

(Cont'd)

4.  When a private line channel is used for data transmission which requires terminal equipment (data sets), such data sets
may be provided by the customer, authorized user or joint user; except that, the Company shall furnish al data sets
located in Company central offices. Where the customer, authorized user or joint user elects to provide his own data
set(s) on a given private line, it shall be the responsibility of the customer, authorized user or joint user to ensure the
continuing compatibility of such data set(s) with the facilities furnished by the Company.

5. When a private line channel is used for transmission purposes other than voice and teletypewriter except as specified in
1, 2., 3. and 4. preceding, it is contemplated that the customer, authorized user or joint user will provide the station
equipment for such other purposes.

The Service Installation Guarantee, as set forth in B2.4.17 following, is applicable to specified services offered in this
Guidebook. The Service Installation Guarantee is applied on a per circuit basis for Private Line services.

The following list identifies some of the individual Private Line services which are digible for credit of nonrecurring charges
under "Service Installation Guarantee” found in B2.4.17 following:

- MegaLink Channd Service
(DELETED)

- Megalink Service

- SynchroNet Service

- Voice Grade Service (Series 2000)

Other services dligible for credit of nonrecurring charges under Service Installation Guarantee provisions are noted in their
respective guidebook sections.

The following service(s)/service elements are not eligible for such credit:
- Custom Network Service
- FexServ Service

©)
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EFFECTIVE: October 15, 2018

B2. TERMS AND CONDITIONS

B2.4 Payment Arrangements and Credit Allowances (Cont'd)

B2.4.9 Optional Payment Plan (Cont'd)
A. Channd Services Payment Plan (Cont'd)

3. Additions
d. Additions under CSPP are exempt from Company-initiated rate changes for all payment periods longer than one
month. However, decreases for any rate element will automatically flow through to the customer.
e. Instalation, service order, service establishment, and any other nonrecurring charges, as specified in this Guidebook,
will apply to the added channdl services.
f.  Additions of SMARTRIing service rate elements must be ordered as described in B7.7 of this Guidebook.
4. Disconnects
a. When a service or rate element, included under a CSPP arrangement, is disconnected prior to expiration of the
selected service period, termination liability charges apply as set forth in the terms and conditions in this Guidebook
for such service. Remaining services or rate elements will not be affected by such disconnections.
b. When a service under a CSPP arrangement is disconnected prior to the expiration of a selected service period as a

result of a change of jurisdiction and/or a customer requested change to a higher order of a separate guidebook
service, termination liability charges will not apply when:

- the completed service period is twelve months, or twenty-five percent of the length of the originally selected CSPP
service period, whichever is greater, and

- the service period of the new CSPP arrangement for the higher order of service is a minimum twenty-four month
service period or equals/exceeds the remaining service period of the disconnected arrangement, whichever is
greater, and

- the service orders to install the new higher order of service and disconnect the old service are related together and
there is no lapse in service between installation of the higher order of service and disconnection of the existing
service, and

- the service orders are for the same customer at the same location.

For the purposes of determining a higher order of service, the following ranking will be used (Analog = lowest,
SMARTRIng service = highest):

Anaog Voice Grade Services

SynchroNet service

MegalLink service/MegaLink Channel Service/BellSouth Channelized Trunks!
MegaLink Light Service

MegaLink Plus Service

Primary Rate |SDN?

LightGate Service

BellSouth Wavelength Service

SMARTRIng service

5. Moves of Equipment

a

The appropriate nonrecurring charges for inside moves for items associated with channel services as specified in this
and other Guidebooks are applicable. This type movement will not affect the contract period.

Customer requests for moves of service(s) under CSPP, other than inside moves, will be subject to the conditions
stated in 12. following.

Notel:  BellSouth Channelized Trunksislocated in Section A43. of the General Exchange Guidebook.
Note2:  Primary Rate ISDN islocated in Section A42. of the General Exchange Guidebook.

m
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B7. DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICE
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B7. DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICE

B7.1 MegalLink Service (Cont'd)

B7.1.3 Ratesand Charges

A. A Digita Loca Channd is furnished between a Serving Wire Center and the customer's premises. Rates are based on the
airline distance between the Serving Wire Center and the customer's premises.

1. Digital Loca Channel, each (T)
Month 24to0  49to 73to
Nonrecurring To 482 722 96? m
Charge Month  Months Months Months USOC
(@ Obsoleted, See Section B107
(b) First 1/2 Mile $300.00 $387.00 $90.00 $90.00 $90.00 1LDPZ
(c) Eachadditiona 1/2 Mile, or - 148.00 36.00 35.00 3400 1LDPA
fraction thereof
B. Interoffice Channels are furnished between Central Offices. ©
Rates are based on the airline distance between central
offices.!
1. Interoffice Channel, each channel 0-8 miles
(@  Fixed Monthly Rate 125.00 305.00 65.00 65.00 65.00 1LNO1
(b) Each Airline Mile, or - 90.00 28.00 26.00 2300 1LNOA

fraction thereof
2. Interoffice Channel, each channel 9 - 25 miles

(@  Fixed monthly rate 125.00 327.00 70.00 70.00 70.00 1LNO2
(b) Eachairlinemileor fraction - 90.00 26.00 24.00 21.00 1LNOB
thereof
3. Interoffice Channel, each channel over 25 miles
(@  Fixed monthly rate 125.00 345.00 90.00 90.00 90.00 1LNO3
(b) Eachairlinemileor fraction - 90.00 24.00 22.00 19.00 1LNOC
thereof

C. Clear Channel Capability isfurnished on a per Megalink service channel basis.
1. Per Megalink service channel optioned as:
Nonrecurring

Monthly Charge
Rate Initial Subsequent usocC
(&  Superframe Format (SF) $- $ $605.00 CCOSF
(b) Extended Superframe Format (ESF) - - 605.00 CCOEF
Note 1: Refer to B3.3.3 for mileage measurement methodol ogy. (T
Note 2: As of October 1, 2013, payment periods greater than 36 months are no longer available for new M

or renewing subscribers.
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B7. DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICE

B7.1 MegalLink Service (Cont'd)
B7.1.3 Ratesand Charges (Cont'd)

Move Charge

A move charge, per Megalink service channel, applies for each Digital Local Channel moved to a new location in the same
building. This move charge is equa to the sum of the Digital Local Channel Nonrecurring Charge, Service Change Charge -
Inside Moves, and Premises Visit Charge.

A move charge, per Megalink service channel under CSPP, applies for each MegalLink service moved to a new location in
Company territory within the same state. This move chargeis equal to the sum of all nonrecurring charges applicable to anew
MegaL.ink service channel installation at the new location.

Service Connection Charges

D.

1

Service Establishment Charges are applicable, for each Megalink service channel® ordered, for receiving and recording
information and/or taking action in connection with a customer's request, and processing the necessary data. These
charges include engineering design, common centralized testing and coordination.

Service Change Charges are applicable for receiving and recording information and/or taking action in connection with a
customer's Inside Move or transfer of service responsibility request, for processing the necessary data on an existing
MegaLink service channel.r A Service Change Charge is applicable for each Megalink service channel® associated with
the customer request (in lieu of a Service Establishment Charge).

Premises Visit Charges are applicable, per Digital Local Channel, for the termination of a channel at a customer's
premises or for inside moves. Only one Premises Visit Charge applies when more than one channel service of the same
typeisterminated or moved at the same premises at the same time.

Connection charges are applicable for the connection and testing of Digital Local Channels and/or Interoffice Channels.
The charges applied are those nonrecurring charges contained in A. and B. preceding.

Charges for Megalink service
a  Service Establishment Charge
(1) Per MegaLink service channel®

Nonrecurring
Charge usocC

(@ Each $575.00 MGLSE
Service Change Charge
(1) Per MegaLink service channel®
(@ ForInside Moves, each 350.00 MGL 1M
(b)  Per Transfers of Responsibility, each 50.00 MGLTR

c. PremisesVisit Charge

(1) Per Digital Local Channel
or for an Inside Move?

(@ PerVisit 35.00 MGLPV

Notel: RefertoB7.1.2.A.7. for description of Megalink service channels.
Note2:  Thischargeis applicable to additiona stations subsequently installed in a building.

m

m

M
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B7. DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICE

B7.4 LightGate Service (Cont'd)
B7.4.5 Rates and Charges (Cont’d)

E. Concatenation Rearrangement Charge

1. Per OC-3, OC-12 or OC-48 optical circuit rearranged as concatenated or non-concatenated subsequent to the initial
installation of the circuit

Nonrecurring Charge

Initial Subsequent usocC
(8  Percircuit $0 $500.00 NRCCN
F. C-Bit Parity
1. Per DS3circuit rearranged to have C-Bit Parity added or removed subsequent to theinitial installation of the circuit.
(@  Percircuit 0 500.00 NRCCB
G. Moves

1. A moveinvolvesachangein the physical location of one of the following:
a. thepoint of interface at the customer premises, or
b. the customer's premises

2. When the move is to a new location in Company territory within the same state, the charge for the move is equa to the
sum of all nonrecurring charges applicable to a new LightGate service arrangement at the new location.

When the move is to a new location in Company territory in a different state, the move will be treated as a
discontinuance and start of service. The customer will be responsible for satisfying all outstanding minimum period
charges for the discontinued service. All applicable nonrecurring charges at the new location will apply.

B7.5 (DELETED)

©)
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